
A Building Permit shall be applied for and obtained from the Building Division prior to commencement
of work. The Building Permit shall be applied for in a manner consistent with the submittal
requirements prescribed by the Building Division.

A building permit is not required; however, the applicant shall apply for and obtain a Notice of
Authorized Work from the Building Division prior to commencement of work. To apply for the Notice of
Authorized Work, please submit the Scope of Work Declaration through the city’s online permit portal.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
No. Standard Conditions
1. Authorization. This approval of Design Study DS 24170 (Trotter) authorizes a replacement of two 24" by 36"

windows on the North side of the subject property with new windows that will be the same size, color, and
material. The subject property is located at 13th 2 SE of Casanova in the R-1 District and, APN: 010176033000 as
depicted in the plans stamped approved by Community Planning and Building Department on unless modified by
the conditions of approval contained herein.

2. Codes and Ordinances. The project shall be constructed in conformance with all requirements of the R-1 zoning
district. All adopted building and fire codes shall be adhered to in preparing the working drawings. If any codes or
ordinances require design elements to be changed, or if any other changes are requested when such plans are
submitted, such changes may require additional environmental review and subsequent approval by the Planning
Commission.

3. Permit Required.

4. Permit Validity. The project shall be implemented in accordance with the time limits set forth CMC 17.52.170
(Time Limits on Approvals and Denials). During this time, the project must be implemented, or the approval
becomes void. Implementation is effected by erecting, installing, or beginning the installation of the improvement
authorized by the permit, as determined by the Director. Extensions to this approval may be granted consistent
with CMC 17.52.170.C.

5. Water Use. Approval of this application does not permit an increase in water use on the project site without
adequate supply. Should the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District determine that adequate water is
unavailable for this site, this approval shall be null and void. If installed, the property owner/applicant shall be
required to remove the subject improvement(s) at the property owners expense.

6. Modifications. The Applicant shall submit in writing, with revised plans, to the Community Planning and Building
staff any proposed changes to the approved project plans prior to incorporating those changes. If the Applicant
changes the project without first obtaining City approval, the Applicant will be required to submit the change in
writing, with revised plans, within two weeks of the City being notified. A cease work order may be issued at any
time at the discretion of the Director of Community Planning and Building until a) either the Planning Commission
or Staff has approved the change, or b) the property owner has eliminated the change and submitted the
proposed change in writing, with revised plans, for review. The project will be reviewed for its compliance with the
approved plans prior to the final inspection.

7. Indemnification. The Applicant agrees, at his or her sole expense, to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City, its public officials, officers, employees, and assigns from any liability; and shall reimburse the City for any
expense incurred, resulting from, or in connection with any project approvals. This includes any appeal, claim,
suit, or other legal proceedings to attack, set aside, void, or annul any project approval. The City shall promptly
notify the Applicant of any legal proceeding and cooperate fully in the defense. The City may, at its sole discretion,
participate in any such legal action, but participation shall not relieve the Applicant of any obligation under this
condition. Should any party bring any legal action in connection with this project, the Superior Court of the County
of Monterey, California, shall be the situs and have jurisdiction for resolving all such actions by the parties hereto.

8. USA North 811. Prior to any excavation or digging, the Applicant shall contact the appropriate regional notification
center (USA North 811) at least two working days, but not more than 14 calendar days, prior to commencing that
excavation or digging. No digging or excavation is authorized to occur on-site until the Applicant has obtained a
Ticket Number and all utility members have positively responded to the dig request. (Visit USANorth811.org for
more information)

https://ci.carmel.ca.us/post/electronic-permit-submittal
https://ci.carmel.ca.us/sites/main/files/file-attachments/20171114_scope_of_work_declaration_form.pdf?1521219761
https://carmel.portal.iworq.net/CARMEL/new-permit/601/686
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/CarmelbytheSea/#!/Carmel17/Carmel1752.html
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9. Conditions of Approval. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or Notice of Authored Work, the Applicant
shall print a copy of the signed Conditions of Approval within the construction plan set submitted to the Building
Safety Division as part of the submittal for the Building Permit Application or Notice of Authorized Work.

10. Tree Removal Prohibited. Throughout construction, the Applicant shall protect all trees identified for preservation
by methods approved by the City Forester. Trees on or adjacent to the site shall only be removed or pruned with
the approval of the City Forester or Forest and Beach Commission.

11. Tree Protection Measures. Requirements for tree preservation shall adhere to the following tree protection
measures on the construction site.

Prior to grading, excavation, or construction, the contractor/builder shall clearly tag or mark all trees to be
preserved.
Excavation within 6 feet of a tree trunk is not permitted.
No attachments or wires of any kind, other than those of a protective nature, shall be attached to any tree.
Per Municipal Code Chapter 17.48.110, no material may be stored within the dripline of a protected tree,
including the drip lines of trees on neighboring parcels.
Tree Protection Zone. The Tree Protection Zone shall be equal to dripline or 18 inches radially from the tree
for every one inch of trunk diameter at 4.5 feet above the soil line, whichever is greater. A minimum of 4-
foot-high transparent fencing is required unless otherwise approved by the City Forester. Tree protection
shall not be resized, modified, removed, or altered in any manner without written approval. The fencing
must be maintained upright and taught for the duration of the project. No more than 4 inches of wood mulch
shall be installed within the Tree Protection Zone. When the Tree Protection Zone is at or within the drip
line, no less than 6 inches of wood mulch shall be installed 18 inches radially from the tree for every one
inch of trunk diameter at 4.5 feet above the soil line outside of the fencing.
Structural Root Zone. The Structural Root Zone shall be 6 feet from the trunk or 6 inches radially from the
tree for every one inch of trunk diameter at 4.5’ above the soil line, whichever is greater. Any excavation or
changes to the grade shall be approved by the City Forester prior to work. Excavation within the Structural
Root Zone shall be performed with a pneumatic excavator, hydro-vac at low pressure, or another method
that does not sever roots.
If roots greater than 2 inches in diameter or larger are encountered within the approved Structural Root
Zone, the City Forester shall be contacted for approval to make any root cuts or alterations to structures to
prevent roots from being damaged.

If roots larger than 2 inches in diameter are cut without prior City Forester approval or any significant tree is
endangered as a result of construction activity, the building permit will be suspended, and all work stopped until an
investigation by the City Forester has been completed, and mitigation measures have been put in place. The
Forester can be reached at 831-620-2073.

12. Foundation Work Near Significant Trees. All foundations within 15 feet of significant trees shall be excavated by
hand. If any tree roots larger than two inches (2”) are encountered during construction, the City Forester shall be
contacted before cutting the roots. The City Forester may require the roots to be bridged or may authorize the
roots to be cut. If roots larger than two inches (2”) in diameter are cut without prior City Forester approval or any
significant tree is endangered as a result of construction activity, construction activity will be suspended and all
work stopped until an investigation by the City Forester has been completed. The Forester can be reached at 831-
620-2073.
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS
13. Notice of Authorized Work. Prior to commencing work, the applicant will request a Notice of Authorized Work from

the Planning Division.
14. N/A
15. N/A
16. N/A
17. N/A

*Acknowledgement and acceptance of conditions of approval.

Property Owner Signature Printed Name Date

Applicant Signature Printed Name Date

Once signed, please email to jolander@ci.carmel.ca.us.



NOTICE OF APPROVAL

The Department of Community Planning & Building of the City of Carmel-by-the-Sea
has approved a Project pursuant to the City’s Municipal Code.  Persons interested in the
project may review additional materials available at the Department of Community
Planning & Building located at City Hall on Monte Verde Street between Ocean and 7th

Avenues, phone number 831-620-2010.  

The decision to approve this project may be appealed within 10 days from the date of this
by filing a written appeal with the Department of Community Planning & Building.

 
Planning Case #: Design Study 24170
 
Owner Name: TROTTER ANNE BANKER
 
Case Planner: Jacob Olander, Assistant Planner
 
Date Posted:  
 
Date Approved: 07/09/2024
 
Project Location: 13th 2 SE of Casanova
 
APN #: 010176033000 BLOCK/LOT: 146/2 & 4
 
Applicant: Ken Rudisill
 
Project Description: This approval of Design Study DS 24170 (Trotter) authorizes a replacement of
two 24" by 36"windows on the North side of the subject property with new windows that will be the
same size, color, and material. The subject property is located at 13th 2 SE of Casanova in the R-1
District and, APN: 010176033000 as depicted in the plans stamped approved by Community
Planning and Building Department on unless modified by the conditions of approval contained
herein.
 
 
 
Can this project be appealed to the Coastal Commission?  Yes        No
 
 
Upon completion of the 10 calendar-day appeal period, please return this form, along with the
Affidavit of Posting, to the case planner noted above.
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ALL DESIGNS, CONCEPTS AND IDEAS REPRESENTED IN
THESE PAGES ARE SOLELY THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
OF MONTEREY BUILDING DESIGN AND ARE TO BE USED
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PROJECT ONLY. THEY MAY

NOT BE USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY PURPOSE
WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF

MONTEREY BUILDING DESIGN. ALL ATTEMPTS HAVE BEEN
UNDERTAKEN TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY OF THESE

PLANS. IF ANY UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS OR
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISE, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF

THE OWNER AND/OR THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY
MONTEREY BUILDING DESIGN IN WRITING BEFORE THE

COMMENCEMENT OF RELATED CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES. MONTEREY BUILDING DESIGN ASSUMES NO
LIABILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR MAINTENANCE OF

THIS PROJECT.

JEREMY MCCULLOUGH - DESIGNER
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A01 LAYOUT / TITLE PAGE

A1.1 GENERAL NOTES

A1.2 GENERAL NOTES

A1.3 CAL-GREEN CHECKLIST

A1.4 CAL-GREEN CHECKLIST

A02 PLOT PLAN

A03 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

A04 SHOWER DETAIL

A05 WINDOW REPLACEMENT PLAN

C&D CONSTR. & DEMO WASTE GUIDE

ADDRESS: 13TH AVE. 2SE CASANOVA
APN: AP# 010-176-033-000
OWNER/APPLICANT: ANNE TROTTER
ZONING: R-1
SITE AREA: 4,000 SQFT
RESIDENCE: 1,267 SQFT
YEAR BUILT: 1978
WASTE: MUNICIPAL
WATER: MUNICIPAL
ELECTRICITY/GAS: PGE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
OCCUPANCY: R-3/U

SITE LOCATION

OWNER PROPOSES TO REPLACE A TUB WITH A SHOWER
IN AN EXISTING, 1,267 SQFT RESIDENCE. AS WELL AS
REPLACE TWO FRONT WINDOWS WITH SIMILAR UNITS. 

- CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2022
- CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 2022
- CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2022
- CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2022
- CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 2022
- CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 2022
- CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 2022
- CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2022

ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL
CONFORM TO THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF
THE FOLLOWING CODES- 

CONTACT INFO

SITE DETAILS

SITE LOCATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

NOTES

1. OWNER SHALL SCHEDULE THE MANDATORY PRE-CONSTRUCTION SITE
INSPECTION IF ISSUING THE PERMIT BETWEEN OCT 15 AND APRIL 15.

CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE ARTICLE 1101.4 AND CALGREEN SECTION 301.1, FOR
HOMES BUILT PRIOR TO 1994, EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES IN THE ENTIRE
HOUSE THAT DO NOT MEET CURRENT FLOW RATES WILL NEED TO BE
UPGRADED. WATER CLOSETS WITH A FLOW RATE IN EXCESS OF 1.6 GPF WILL
NEED TO BE REPLACED WITH WATER CLOSETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE
OF 1.28 GPF. SHOWER HEADS WITH A FLOW RATE GREATER THAN 2.5 GPM WILL
NEED TO BE REPLACED WITH A MAXIMUM 1.8 GPM SHOWER HEAD. LAVATORY
AND KITCHEN FAUCETS WITH A FLOW RATE GREATER THAN 2.2 GPM WILL NEED
TO BE REPLACED WITH A FAUCET WITH MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM (OR
1.8 GPM FOR KITCHEN FAUCETS).

OWNER / APPLICANT

ANNE TROTTER
943 KELLEY CT. LAFAYETTE, CA 94549

annetrotter@icloud.com
(925) 297-7822

DESIGNER

MONTEREY BUILDING DESIGN
PO BOX 222161

CARMEL, CA 93922
info@montereybuildingdesign.com

(831) 620-9170

CONTRACTOR

HARVEST CONSTRUCTION
1114 AIRPORT RD. MONTEREY, CA 93940

harvestcon@aol.com
CSLB# 586615
831-647-3139

Approved 7/9/2024 
DS 24170 (Trotter) 
Carmel-by-the-Sea 
Community Planning and Building 
Jacob Olander, Assistant Planner
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MINIMUM FINISH/COATING

TABLE R507.2.3

NAILS AND
TIMBER
RIVETS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM F1667

HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED PER
ASTM A153

STAINLESS STEEL,
SILICON BRONZE OR
COPPER

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ASTM A307 (BOLTS), 
ASTM A563 (NUTS), 
ASTM F844 (WASHERS)

HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED PER
ASTM A153, CLASS C (CLASS D
FOR 3 /8-INCH DIAMETER AND
LESS) OR MECHANICALLY
GALVANIZED PER ASTM B695,
CLASS 55 OR 410 STAINLESS
STEEL

STAINLESS STEEL,
SILICON BRONZE OR
COPPER

BOLTS LAG
SCREWS
(INCLUDING
NUTS AND
WASHERS)

PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATION

ASTM A653 TYPE G185 ZINC
COATED GALVANIZED STEEL
OR POST HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED PER ASTM A123
PROVIDING A MINIMUM
AVERAGE COATING WEIGHT
OF 2.0 OZ./FT2

STAINLESS STEELMETAL
CONNECTORS

ITEM MATERIAL ALTERNATE FINISH/
COATING

CARPENTRY:

SAWN LUMBER DESIGN IS BASED ON THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION, LATEST
EDITION.  SAWN LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION
BUREAU OR  WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION GRADING RULES.  ALL LUMBER
NOT SPECIFICALLY  NOTED TO BE D.F. #2 OR BETTER. ALL WOOD IN PERMANENT
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR  ICF SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED UNLESS AN APPROVED
BARRIER IS PROVIDED.  FRAMING ACCESSORIES AND STRUCTURAL FASTENERS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE  COMPANY (OR ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL)
AND OF THE SIZE AND TYPE SHOWN ON THE  DRAWINGS.  HANGERS NOT SHOWN SHALL
BE SIMPSON HU OF SIZE RECOMMENDED FOR MEMBER.  ALL HANGERS AND NAILS IN
CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE SIMPSON Z-MAX HANGERS OR
STAINLESS STEEL.  ALL SHEAR WALL SHEATHING NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS  ALL
FRAMING NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS. OR HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED BOX NAILS.
FRAMING NAILS SHALL BE PER IBC TABLE 2304.9.1 OR IRC TABLE R602.3(1). 

PLYWOOD PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF "U.S. PRODUCT
STANDARD PS 1  FOR CONSTRUCTION AND INDUSTRIAL PLYWOOD" OR APA PRP-108
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.   UNLESS NOTED, PANELS SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING,
EXPOSURE 1, OF THE THICKNESS  AND SPAN RATING SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
PLYWOOD INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH APA RECOMMENDATIONS.
ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT PANELS ENDS AND EDGES, UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED
BY THE PANEL MANUFACTURER.

WINDOW NOTES:

ALL WINDOWS SHALL CONFORM TO WINDOW SCHEDULE.

DOOR  NOTES:

ALL WALK-THRU EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE SOLID CORE
INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE PAINTED.   
EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS WILL BE 36" MIN.  NET CLEAR DOORWAY SHALL BE 32" MIN.
DOOR SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. 

GENERAL NOTES:

THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY THAT SITE CONDITIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THESE
PLANS BEFORE STARTING WORK.  WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED TO THE SAME QUALITY AS SIMILAR WORK THAT IS DETAILED.  ALL WORK
SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AND LOCAL
CODES.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFIC NOTES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS AND GENERAL NOTES.  THE ENGINEER/DESIGNER SHALL BE CONSULTED
FOR CLARIFICATION IF SITE CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED THAT ARE DIFFERENT THAN
SHOWN, IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN THE PLANS OR NOTES, OR IF A QUESTION
ARISES OVER THE INTENT OF THE PLANS OR NOTES.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS (INCLUDING ROUGH OPENINGS).
PLEASE SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES CALLED OUT ON OTHER SHEETS.

BUILDING PERFORMANCE:

HEAT LOSS CALCULATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF REGIONAL AND
LOCAL CODES.  SEE CALCULATIONS. PORCHES, DECKS, FOUNDATION, FIREPLACE
ENCLOSURES, AND GARAGE AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN LIVING AREA.  ALL EXHAUST FANS
TO BE VENTED DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR.  ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED WITH CAULK OR FOAM. 

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING NOTES:

SEPERATE AND RECYCLE ATLEAST 65% OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WASTE.
ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, CAULKS, PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL COMPLY
WITH VOC LIMITS SET FORTH IN TABLE 4.504.1, TABLE 4.504.2 AND TABLE 4.504.3.
CANTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WITH MANUFACTURERS PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS UPON REQUEST. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE
PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS.

SITE CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION:  

THE APPLICANT AND/OR PROPERTY OWNER SHALL ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING DUST
CONTROL MEASURES:   1.  WATER ALL ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION ARES TWICE PER DAY AND
USE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES TO PREVENT WATER RUNOFF CONTAINING SILT AND
DEBRIS FROM ENTERING THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.  2.  COVER TRUCKS HAULING SOIL,
SAND AND OTHER LOOSE MATERIAL.   3.  PAVE, WATER OR APPLY NON-TOXIC SOIL
STABILIZERS ON UNPAVED ACCESS ROADS AND PARKING AREAS.   4.  SWEEP PAVED
ACCESS ROADS AND PARKING AREAS DAILY.   5.  SWEEP STREETS DAILY IF VISIBLE
MATERIAL IS CARRIED ONTO ADJACENT PUBLIC STREETS. 

HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION :  

THE OPERATION OF TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT USED IN CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE LIMITED
TO THE HOURS AUTHORIZED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY. NO HEAVY EQUIPMENT RELATED
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IS ALLOWED ON SUNDAYS OR HOLIDAYS. IF THE CITY ADOPTS
A NOISE ORDINANCE IN THE FUTURE, APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SAID ORDINANCE
SHALL REPLACE THIS CONDITION. 
DISCOVERY OF PREHISTORIC OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES :   
SHOULD CONCENTRATIONS OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL OR PALEONTOLOGICAL MATERIALS BE
ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR GRADING OPERATIONS, ALL GROUND-
DISTURBING WORK SHALL BE TEMPORARILY HALTED ON THE SITE AND THE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CONTACTED. WORK NEAR THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL FINDS
SHALL NOT BE RESUMED UNTIL A QUALIFIED ARCHAEOLOGIST HAS EVALUATED THE
MATERIALS AND OFFERED RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER ACTION. PREHISTORIC
MATERIALS THAT COULD BE ENCOUNTERED INCLUDE: OBSIDIAN OR CHERT FLAKES OR
TOOLS, LOCALLY DARKENED MIDDEN, GROUND STONE ARTIFACTS, DEPOSITIONS OF
SHELL, DIETARY BONE, AND HUMAN BURIALS. SHOULD HUMAN REMAINS BE UNCOVERED,
STATE LAW REQUIRES EXCAVATION IS HALTED IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA AND THAT THE
COUNTY CORONER BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY. SHOULD THE CORONER DETERMINE
THAT THE REMAINS ARE LIKELY THOSE OF A NATIVE AMERICAN, THE CALIFORNIA NATIVE
AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION MUST BE CONTACTED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF
IDENTIFICATION. THE HERITAGE COMMISSION CONSULTS WITH THE MOST LIKELY NATIVE
AMERICAN DESCENDANTS TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TREATMENT OF THE
REMAINS.

ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION:

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, A LEGIBLE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PLACED IN A
POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.
ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE ALL ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETIC LETTERS. NUMBERS
SHALL NOT BE SPELLED OUT. EACH CHARACTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES IN
HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 0.5 INCH. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE
FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ADDITIONAL
APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE. WHERE ACCESS IS BY
MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE
PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO
IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

CONCRETE NOTES:

1 . ALL CONCRETE AND REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF EITHER THE A.C.I., C.R.C., OR C.B.C. 
2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM STRENGTH OF 2500 P.S.I. IN 28 DAYS U.N.O.
DESIGN MIXTURE SHALL BE 5-1/2 SACK CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD CONCRETE. COARSE
AGGREGATE SHALL BE 3/4" U.N.O. THE USE OF A DESIGN PUMP MIXTURE MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED IF THE CEMENT RATIO IS INCREASED TO 6 SACKS U.N.O. 
3. ALL CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND TYPE I OR TYPE II OF A.S.T.M. (C-150) 
4. THERE SHALL BE NO ADMIXTURES USED UNLESS SPECIFIED OR APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER. 
5. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE VIBRATED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.S.T.M.
(C-143) U.N.O.
6. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED BY KEEPING THE EXPOSED SURFACES CONTINUOUSLY
MOIST FOR A 7 DAY PERIOD AND BY USING AN APPROVED CURING COMPOUND AFTER 7
DAY WET CURE. 
7. ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. 
8. SLABS SHALL NOT EXCEED 20' IN ANY DIRECTION WITHOUT A CONTROL JOINT
PERPENDICULAR TO THAT DIRECTION U.N.O. 
9. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED PROMPTLY OF: CONCRETE WHICH SHOWS
HONEYCOMBING, SPALLING, CRACKING, OR OTHER SIGNS OF INADEQUATE STRENGTH;
LACK, MISPLACEMENT, OR UNDER SIZING OF ANCHOR HARDWARE. ANY UNCERTAINTY
ABOUT HARDWARE OR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER BEFORE PLACING OF CONCRETE. 
10. THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AND, WHEN SPECIFIED, ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT
REINFORCEMENT AND HARDWARE BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED. 
11. ALL FALSEWORK AND FORMING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR. FALSEWORK MUST STAY IN PLACE UNTIL CONCRETE REACHES A
STRENGTH OF 2000 P.S.I. 
12. CONCRETE CYLINDER SAMPLES SHOULD BE TAKEN THROUGHOUT EACH STAGE OF THE
FOUNDATION PLACEMENT AND TESTED FOR COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH WHERE MINIMUM
REQUIRED STRENGTH IS GREATER THAN 2500 P.S.I
13. ALL CONCEALED BOLTS AND/OR NUTS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED PRIOR TO APPLYING
COVERINGS. 
14. HARDWARE SIZE, EMBEDMENT, FASTENERS, AND MEMBERS RECEIVING FASTENERS
SHALL MEET THE MOST STRINGENT SPECIFICATION OF THE STANDARD OR SPECIFIC
DETAIL. WHERE INTERSECTIONS OF HARDWARE ASSEMBLIES APPEAR TO CONFLICT WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY INDIVIDUAL STRUCTURAL DETAIL OR INTERFERE WITH
STRUCTURAL CONTINUITY, OR UNCERTAINTIES ABOUT INSTALLATION OF THE HARDWARE
EXIST, CONTACT THE ENGINEER BEFORE CONTINUING THIS WORK. 
15. ALL MANUFACTURED METAL CONNECTORS INDICATED IN DRAWINGS ARE "SIMPSON
STRONG TIE" UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE WITH
HARDWARE I.C.C RATED TO PERFORM EQUAL OR BETTER THAN THE SPECIFIC SIMPSON
HARDWARE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE RISK FOR THE SUITABILITY OF ANY SUBSTITUTION
HARDWARE NOT SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL HARDWARE:

1. ALL CONCEALED BOLTS AND/OR NUTS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED PRIOR TO APPLYING
COVERINGS. 

2. HARDWARE SIZE, EMBEDMENT, FASTENERS, AND MEMBERS RECEIVING FASTENERS
SHALL MEET THE MOST STRINGENT SPECIFICATION OF THE STANDARD OR SPECIFIC
DETAIL. WHERE INTERSECTIONS OF HARDWARE ASSEMBLIES APPEAR TO CONFLICT
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY INDIVIDUAL STRUCTURAL DETAIL OR INTERFERE
WITH STRUCTURAL CONTINUITY, OR UNCERTAINTIES ABOUT INSTALLATION OF THE
HARDWARE EXIST, CONTACT THE ENGINEER BEFORE CONTINUING THIS WORK. 

3. ALL MANUFACTURED METAL CONNECTORS INDICATED IN DRAWINGS ARE "SIMPSON
STRONG TIE" UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE WITH
HARDWARE I.C.C RATED TO PERFORM EQUAL OR BETTER THAN THE SPECIFIC SIMPSON
HARDWARE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE RISK FOR THE SUITABILITY OF ANY
SUBSTITUTION HARDWARE NOT SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER.

GENERAL BUILDING NOTES

ROT / DECAY RESISTANCE NOTES:

R317.1 LOCATION REQUIRED 
PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD
THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1. 
1 WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN

18 INCHES (457 MM) OR WOOD GIRDERS WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM)
TO THE EXPOSED GROUND IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREA LOCATED WITHIN
THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION. 

2 WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED
GROUND. 

3 SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT
WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS
MOISTURE BARRIER. 

4 THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS
HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 1 /2 INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS. 

5 WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING
HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS
THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH
SLABS, PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.

6 WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS
THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS,
UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE
BARRIER. THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE STRUCTURE
SUPPORTING FLOORS SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF WATER THAT
INFILTRATES THE MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOOR TOPPING. 

7 WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO
THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE
EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS. 

R317.1.1 FIELD TREATMENT 
FIELD-CUT ENDS, NOTCHES AND DRILLED HOLES OF PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD
SHALL BE TREATED IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M4. 
R317.1.2 GROUND CONTACT 
ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND, EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
THAT SUPPORTS PERMANENT STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE
APPROVED PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SUITABLE FOR GROUND CONTACT
USE, EXCEPT THAT UNTREATED WOOD USED ENTIRELY BELOW GROUNDWATER LEVEL OR
CONTINUOUSLY SUBMERGED IN FRESH WATER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE
PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE TREATED.

R507.2.3 FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS 
METAL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS USED FOR ALL DECKS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R317.3 AND TABLE R507.2.3

CBC 2304.10.5.1 FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD 

FASTENERS, INCLUDING NUTS AND WASHERS, IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED
WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL,
SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER. STAPLES SHALL BE OF STAINLESS STEEL. FASTENERS
OTHER THAN NAILS, STAPLES, TIMBER RIVETS, WOOD SCREWS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE OF MECHANICALLY DEPOSITED ZINC-COATED STEEL WITH COATING
WEIGHTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM B695, CLASS 55 MINIMUM. CONNECTORS THAT
ARE USED IN EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS AND IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED
WOOD SHALL HAVE COATING TYPES AND WEIGHTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TREATED
WOOD OR CONNECTOR MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. IN THE ABSENCE OF
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, NOT LESS THAN ASTM A653, TYPE G185 ZINC-
COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, OR EQUIVALENT, SHALL BE USED. EXCEPTION: PLAIN
CARBON STEEL FASTENERS, INCLUDING NUTS AND WASHERS, IN SBX/DOT AND ZINC
BORATE PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD IN AN INTERIOR, DRY ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

2304.12 PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES 
WOOD SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DECAY AND TERMITES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 2304.12.1 THROUGH 2304.12.7.

1. REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 BY 8 INCH (51 MM BY 203 MM) NOMINAL
LUMBER [1 1/2 INCH BY 7 1/4 INCH (38 MM BY 184 MM) ACTUAL DIMENSION] OR
OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL PROVIDING EQUAL HEIGHT AND LOAD CAPACITY.
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32 INCHES (812.8 MM) AND 39 1/4
INCHES (997 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR FLUSH WITH THE WALL FRAMING.
R327.1.1(2). 

2. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE WALLS OF THE
FIXTURE, OR ONE SIDE WALL AND THE BACK WALL. PLEASE SHOW ON PLANS.
R327.1.1(3). 

3. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS
PROVIDED. R327.1.1(4). 

4. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL. ADDITIONALLY,
BACK WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE
BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES (152.4 MM) ABOVE THE BATHTUB
RIM. R327.1.1(5). 

5. PLEASE PROVIDE NOTE: ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS
(INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING)
INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES
(1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15
INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR. R327.1.2. 

6. DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES
(1219.2 MM) ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED WITH OTHER
FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) MEASURED
FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL BUTTON OR
CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES (1219.2
MM) ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL. R327.1.4. 

4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB-BASED REFERENCE
OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH INCLUDES ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING:

1 DIRECTIONS TO THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN WITH
THE BUILDING THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE.

2
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1 EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS,
HVAC SYSTEMS, PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGERS, WATER-
HEATING SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT.

2 ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS.
3 SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR FILTERS.
4 LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.
5 WATER REUSE SYSTEMS.

3 INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE RECOVERY PROVIDERS ON
METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING RECYCLE
PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS.

4 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE AREA.
5 EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE

HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30—60 PERCENT AND WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE TO
MAINTAIN THE RELATIVE HUMIDITY LEVEL IN THAT RANGE.

6 INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVING LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN AND
CONTROLLERS WHICH CONSERVE WATER.

7 INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AND THE IMPORTANCE
OF DIVERTING WATER AT LEAST 5 FEET AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION.

8 INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, CAULKING, PAINTING, GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING, ETC.

9 INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE.
10 A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING

AGENCY OR THIS CODE.
11 INFORMATION FROM CAL FIRE ON MAINTENANCE OF DEFENSIBLE SPACE AROUND

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES.
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NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 2D

E01 1 SINGLE POLE  

E02 1 OCCUPANCY SENSOR  

E03 1 DUAL CYLINDER SCONCE  

E04 1 OUTLET GFCI  

E05 1 EXHAUST HUMIDITY CONTROLLED, 50 CFM  

E06 1 RECESSED LED HUMIDITY RATED  
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NOTE SCHEDULE

 CURB TILED, 4" TALL

 
TILED FLOOR 
O/ SLOPED MORTAR BED
O/ WATERPROOFING

SLOPE MIN. 1/4" PER FOOT

 
TILED SHELF
O/ SLOPED MORTAR BED
O/ WATERPROOFING

SLOPE MIN. 1/4" PER FOOT

 REPLACE TUB WITH SHOWER TILED

 
TILED CURB
W/ TEMPERED GLASS WALL
MIN. 80" TALL
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EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/4"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING.
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SCALE 1/2"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF DRYWALL.

PROPOSED BATH2 PLAN
SCALE 1/2"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF DRYWALL.

CROSS SECTION C1
SCALE 1/2"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF DRYWALL.

PROPOSED ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE 1/2"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF DRYWALL.

CA PLUMBING CODE NOTES

1 SHOWER AND TUB SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC,
OR COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE AND THERMOSTATIC TYPES THAT
PROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION. CPC 408.3.

2 ALL HOT WATER LINES TO BE INSULATED.
3 FIXTURES SHALL BE SET LEVEL AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT WITH REFERENCE

TO ADJACENT WALLS. NO WATER CLOSET OR BIDET SHALL BE SET CLOSER
THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) FROM ITS CENTER TO A SIDE WALL OR
OBSTRUCTION NOR CLOSER THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) CENTER TO CENTER
TO A SIMILAR FIXTURE. THE CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET,
LAVATORY, OR BIDET SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM). NO
URINAL SHALL BE SET CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) FROM ITS CENTER
TO A SIDE WALL OR PARTITION NOR CLOSER THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM)
CENTER TO CENTER.

4 SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DAMS/THRESHOLDS AT LEAST 2 ” AND
NOT MORE THAN 9 ” ABOVE THE TOP OF THE DRAIN. DAMS/THRESHOLDS
SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT WIDTH TO ACCOMMODATE A MINIMUM 22 ” INCH
DOOR. SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN SO AS TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 22 ”
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING FOR EGRESS PER CPC 411.6.

5 ALL SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, REGARDLESS OF SHAPE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR OF ONE THOUSAND TWENTY FOUR (1,024)
SQUARE INCHES AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A THIRTY
(30) INCH CIRCLE PER CPC 411.7.

6 SHOWER FLOORS SHALL HAVE A  MINIMUM 2% FLOOR PITCH TO FLOOR DRAIN.
7 ALL SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW CAPACITY OF 1.8 GAL.

PER MIN AT 80 PSI. ALL TOILETS SHALL BE "LOW FLOW 1.28 GAL. PER FLUSH
PER CPC 402.2.2. LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF
1.2 GAL. PER MIN. AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW
RATE OF 1.8 GAL. PER MIN AT 60 PSI.

8 CONTROL VALVES AND SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL
OF SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, ARRANGED SO THAT THE SHOWER HEAD DOES
NOT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE COMPARTMENT SO
THAT THE BATHER CAN ADJUST THE VALVES PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO THE
SHOWER SPRAY. 

9 TERMINATION OF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3
FEET FROM ANY

OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING (I.E., DRYERS, BATH AND UTILITY FANS, ETC.) MUST
BE 3 FEET AWAY FROM DOORS, WINDOWS, OPENING SKYLIGHTS, OR ATTIC
VENTS. CMC 502.2.1

ELECTRICAL & DATA NOTES

1 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, GARAGES AND
EXTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE G.F.I. OR G.F.I.C. PER NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

2 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS AT COUNTERTOPS 44" MIN. FROM
FINISHED FLOOR. CBC 11B-308.2.2.

3 BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP
BRANCH CIRCUIT. PROVIDE MINIMUM ONE 20-AMP CIRCUIT FOR BATHROOM
OUTLETS, WITH NO OTHER OUTLETS ON CIRCUIT. (WHERE A 20-AMP CIRCUIT
SUPPLIES A SINGLE BATHROOM, OTHER OUTLETS, LIGHTING WITHIN THE
SAME BATHROOM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED BY THIS CIRCUIT).
CEC 210.11(C)(3) AND EX. 210.23(A)(2). 

4 BATH EXHAUST FAN MUST INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A
BATHTUB, SHOWER, OR COMBINATION FOR PURPOSE OF HUMIDITY CONTROL
WITH A MINIMUM OF 50 CFM. IF BATH FAN INCLUDES A LIGHT, THEY MUST BE
SWITCHED SEPARATELY. BATH FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY
CONTROL. CRC 303.3.1, CBC 1203.4.2.1, CMC 4.02.5, MUST BE VENTED TO
EXTERIOR WITH 4" RIGID DUCTING, MUST BE ENERGY STAR RATED PER CGBC
4.506.1, MUST BE FIRE RATED W/ DAMPER. 

5 RECESSED CAN LIGHTS NEED TO BE 1-HR RATED UNITS. IC RATED FOR
DIRECT CONTACT TO INSULATION AND BE AIR TIGHT TO PRECLUDE
INFILTRATION FROM ATTIC TO CONDITIONED SPACE.

6 ALL RECESSED LIGHTS IN OR ABOVE SHOWERS SHALL BE WET LOCATION
RATED

7 DWELLING RECEPTACLES ON 120 VOLT 15 AND 20 AMP CIRCUIT SHALL BE
TAMPER RESISTANT PER CEC 406.12

8 ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE LED OR SIMILAR HIGH EFFICIENCY UNITS.
9 ALL NEW OR RECONFIGURED 120 V, SINGLE-PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMP BRANCH

CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 210.12. EXCEPT THOSE LOCATED OUTSIDE, IN
BATHROOMS, GARAGES, ATTICS AND BASEMENTS.

10 PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINARIES IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY
AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICIENCY LUMINARIES, AT LEAST ONE
LUMINAIRE IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR
CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH CEC119(D)

11 RECEPTACLES LOCATED IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE AN
ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF AND SHALL BE LISTED WEATHER
RESISTANT TYPE.
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WOOD FRAMED CURB
4" TALL

SLOPEGLASS SHOWER WALL
TEMPERED, 9/16"

S.S. SHOE

TILE IN THINSET
O/ ISOLATION MEMBRANE
O/ SLOPED MORTAR BED

O/ WATERPROOFING
O/ SUBFLOOR

SLOPE TO DRAIN
MIN. 1/4" PER FT.

WATERPROOFING
MIN. 12" UP BEHIND BACKER

TILE IN THINSET
O/ BACKER BOARD

O/ WATERPROOFING
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COMMENCEMENT OF RELATED CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES. MONTEREY BUILDING DESIGN ASSUMES NO
LIABILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR MAINTENANCE OF
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TYPICAL SHOWER DETAIL
SCALE 1"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING.

TYPICAL SHOWER DETAIL
SCALE 1"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING.
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LIVING

GARAGE

BEDROOM 2

BEDROOM 1

BATH 1

CLOSETCLOSET

KITCHEN
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BATH 2

CLOSET

SHWR

CLOSET

AREA OF REMODEL
38 SQFT

11

11 11

WINDOW SCHEDULE

NUMBER QTY WIDTH HEIGHT EGRESS DESCRIPTION TEMPERED COMMENTS 2D

W01 1 24" 36" SINGLE CASEMENT-HR  

W02 1 24" 36" SINGLE CASEMENT-HR YES OBSCURRED GLASS  
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EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/4"=1'NOTE- DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING.

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1/4"=1'
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